size:145x210mm

OCEAN

Portable Air Conditioner
User Manual

Thank you for selecting our quality appliance. Please be sure to read this user manual
carefully before using. Any question, please contact the professional service for help.




IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

e This appliance is for household use only.

e Disconnect the appliance from its power source during service and when replacing parts and
cleaning.

e Please note: Check the nameplate for the type of refrigerant gas used in your appliance.

e Specific information regarding appliances with refrigerant gas.
The appliance is recommended not to pierce the cooling circuit of the machine. At the end of its
useful life, deliver the appliance to a special waste collection centre for disposal.
GWP (Global Warming Potential): R410A: 2088, R134a: 1430, R290: 3, R32: 675.

e This hermetically sealed system contains fluoridated greenhouse gases.

o ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: This unit contains fluoridated greenhouse gases covered by the
Kyoto Protocol.

e Do not use this unit for functions other than those described in this instruction manual.

e Make sure the plug is plugged firmly and completely into the outlet. It can result in the risk of electric
shock or fire.

e Do not plug other appliances into the same outlet, it can result in the risk of electric shock.

e Do not disassemble or modify the appliance or the power cord, it can result in the risk of electric
shock or fire. All other services should be referred to a qualified technician.

e Do not place the power cord or appliance near a heater, radiator, or other heat source. It can result in
the risk of electric shock or fire.

e This unit is equipped with a cord that has a earthed wire connected to an earthed pin or grounding
tab. The plug must be plugged into a socket that is properly installed and earthed. Do not under any
circumstances cut or remove the earthed pin or grounding tab from this plug.

e The unit should be used or store in such a way that it is protected from moisture e.g. condensation,
splashed water, etc. Unplug unit immediately if this occurs.

e Always transport your appliance in a vertical position and place on a stable, level surface during use.
If the unit is transported laying on its side it should be stood up and left unplugged for 6 hours.

e Always use the switch on the control panel or remote controller to turn the unit off, and do not start or
stop operation by plugging in or unplugging the power cord. It can result in the risk of electric shock.

e Do not use hazardous chemicals to clean or come into contact with the unit. To prevent damage to

the surface finish, use only a soft cloth to clean the appliance. Do not use wax, thinner, or a strong

detergent. Do not use the unit in the presence of inflammable substance or vapour such as alcohol,
insecticides, gasoline, etc.

If the appliance is making unusual sounds or is emitting smoke or an unusual odor, unplug it

immediately.

Do not clean the unit with water. Water can enter the unit and damage the insulation, creating a

shock hazard. If water enters the unit, unplug it immediately and contact Customer Service.

o Utilize two or more people to lift and install the unit.

e Always grasp the plug when plugging in or unplugging the appliance. Never unplug by pulling on the
cord. It can result in the risk of electrical shock and damage.

e Install the appliance on a sturdy, level floor capable of supporting up to 110lbs(50kg). Installation on a
weak or unlevel floor can result in the risk of property damage and personal injury.

e Details of type and rating of fuses: T, 250V AC, 3.15A.
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WARNING

1. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

2. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

3. If the SUPPLY CORD is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

4. The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.

5. Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

6. The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition sources (for
example: open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater.

7. Do not pierce or burn.

8. Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.
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DESCRIPTION

1. Deflector 7. Air outlet grille
2. Remote control receiver 8.Intake grille
3. Castors 9. Power cable
4. Control panel 10. Plug fixer
5. Handle (both sides) 11. Middle drainage
6. Intake grille 12. Condenser drain
ACCESSORIES
ICON NAME PCS
Hose inlet
Exhaust hose 1 set
Hose outlet
Window slider kit 1 set

Remote Control

1 set
Battery

Drainage hose 1 set

Note: All the illustrations in this manual are for explanatory purposes only. Your appliance may be
slightly different.

Be sure all accessories are removed from the packing before use.
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Installation Instructions

Remove the hose outlet

Before install the exhaust hose, follow the fig remove hose
outlet first.

1 - Press the hook.

2 - Remove the hose outlet upwards.

EXHAUSTING HOT AIR

When use the appliance in cool mode, the hot air exchange of the condenser must be exhausted out of
the room completely.

First position unit on a flat floor and make sure there's a minimum of 18”(45cm) clearance around the
unit, and is within the vicinity of a single circuit outlet power source.

| s e e —

hose inlet (Fig.2). Extend the side of hose _ Fig-1 Dgﬂ
2 .Extend the other side of the =

S D || T
4 l:]flff)f lz:\illrz;)se outlet into the e s
window slider kit and seal. «««««««««(« (@ ] _\] © Fig.4

(Fig.5 &6). Fig3

1. Affix the hose outlet into the window slider kit and seal. (Fig.5 &6).

Vertical

Window »>

vy 3

Horizontal
? Window
>
Window slider Wind \I'd
indow slider
Fig.5 Fig.6

The window slider kit has been designed to fit most standard vertical and horizontal window
applications. However, it may be necessary for you to modify some aspects of the installation
procedures for certain types of windows. The window slider kit can be fastened with screws.
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NOTE: If the window opening is less than the minimum length of the
window slider kit, cut the end without the hold in it short enough to C)
fit in the window opening. Never cut out the hole in window slider
kit.

|_. Cut on opposite
side of hole.

WINDOW SLIDER KIT INSTALLATION

1: Parts:

A) Panel

B) Panel with one hole
C) Screw/Pin

2: Assembly: Ce

Slide Panel B into Panel A and size to window width. Windows F

sizes vary. When sizing the window width, be sure that the \[\ B Q
window kit assembly is free from gaps from gaps and or air -

pockets when taking measurements. 1

3: Lock the screw/pin
Lock the screw/pin into the holes that correspond. With the width that your window requires to ensure
that there are no gaps or air pockets in the window kit assembly after installation.

LOCATION

e The unit should be placed on a firm foundation to minimize noise and vibration. For safe and secure
positioning place the unit on a smooth, level floor strong enough to support the unit.

e The unit has casters to aid placement, but it should only be rolled on smooth, flat surfaces. Use
caution when rolling on carpeted surfaces. Use caution and protect floors when rolling over wood
floors. Do not attempt to roll the unit over objects.

e The unit must be placed within reach of a properly rated grounded socket.

e Never place any obstacles around the air inlet or outlet of the unit.

e Allow at least 18” (45cm) of around and above space away from the wall for efficient working.

e The hose can be extended, but it is the best to keep the length to minimum required. Also make sure

that the hose does not have any sharp bends or sags.

Y
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DESCRIPTION OF THE DISPLAY SCREEN AND CONTROL PANEL

D B

A

C

Timer @ High W
Low B
Auto B

B Cool B Sleep
B Fan
B Dry

'
'
— J

T & VIO

TIMER FAN SPEED - + MODE STAND-BY
1 2 3 45 6 7
1.Timer button A Mode symbol
2.Fan speed button B Fan speed symbol
3.Decrease button C Sleep symbol

4 Display screen
5.Increase button
6.MODE button
7.STAND-BY button

D Timer symbol

TURNING THE APPLIANCE ON

Plug into the mains socket, then the appliance is standby.
Press the Q) button to make the appliance turn on. The last
function active when it was turned off will appear.

COOL mode

Ideal for hot muggy weather when you need to cooling and

dehumidify the room.

To set this mode correctly:

e Press the {:} button a number of times until the “Cool” symbol appears.

e Select the target temperature18°C-32°C(64°F-90°F) by pressing
the A or V button until the corresponding value is displayed.

oy
i

e  Select the required fan speed by pressing the b}n button to select the required fan speed: High /

Low / Auto.

The most suitable temperature for the room during the summer varies from 24°C to 27°C(75°F to 81°F).
You are recommended, however, not to set a temperature much below the outdoor temperature. The
fan speed difference is more noticeable when the appliance is under Fan mode but may not be

noticeable under Cool mode.
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FAN mode

When using the appliance in this mode, the air hose does not

need to be attached.

e Press the O button a number of times until the “Fan” symbol appears.
e Select the required fan speed by pressing the b}l button to select the required fan speed: High /
Low.

e The screen display as below :
-—"
- -
-/ e 4R =
High Low

DRY mode
Ideal to reduce room humidity (spring and autumn, damp rooms rainy periods, etc).
In dry mode, the appliance should be prepared in the same way as for cool mode, with the air exhaust
hose attached to enable the moisture to be discharged outside.
To set this mode correctly:
e Pressthe C} button a number of times until the ' '
< 7

)
Dry symbol appears. The screen display “ ;:,','—, ,_' , '

e In this mode, fan speed is selected automatically
by the appliance and cannot be set manually.

SMART mode

The appliance chooses automatically whether to operate in cool or fan mode.
To set this mode correctly:

e Pressthe (:} button a number of times until the screen show like below:

O Y- A

e Select the required fan speed by pressing the .:. button to select the required fan speed: High /
Low / Auto.

If the appliance is cooling only model, the unit operates in Fan mode when the room temperature is
below 23°C (73°F), and Cool mode when the room temperature is above 23°C (73°F).

If the appliance is cooling and heating model, the unit operates in Heat mode when the room
temperature is below 20°C (68°F), and Fan mode when the room temperature is from 20°C (68°F) to
23°C (73°F), and Cool mode when the room temperature is above 23°C (73°F).
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SETTING THE TIMER
-This timer can be used to delay the appliance start-up or shutdown, this avoids wasting
electricity by optimizing operating periods.
Programming start up
e Turn on the appliance, choose the mode you want, for example cool, 24°C, high fan speed.
Turn off the appliance.
e Pressthe OL‘ button, the “ Timer ” symbol and number of hours flash.
e Pressthe" A "/" V "button until the corresponding time is displayed.
e Wait about 5 seconds, the timer will be active, the “ Timer ” symbol is light.
e Press again the Timer button '@-‘ or the (1) button, the timer will be canceled, and the
“Timer” symbol will disappear from screen.

Programming shut down
e When the appliance is running, press the OL‘ button, the “ Timer ” symbol and number of
hours flash.
e Pressthe" A "/" V "button until the corresponding time is displayed.
e Wait about 5 seconds, the timer will be active, the “ Timer ” symbol is light.
e Press again the Timer button '@-‘ or the Q) button, the timer will be canceled, and the

“Timer” symbol will disappear from screen.

Switch the unit of temperature
When the appliance is running, hold on “A” and ”VV” button together 3 seconds by the same time, then
you can change the unit of temperature.

For example: :’ '_’ -' ':
Before change, in cool mode, the screen display like fig1. L [ J —'
After change, in cool mode, the screen display like fig2. Fig 1 Fig 2

The following functions below are optional. Please refer to the
real object, just because these functions only belong to some model.

SELF-DIAGNOSIS
The appliance has a self-diagnosis system to identify a number of malfunctions.
Error messages are displayed on the appliance display.

IF IS DISPLAYED WHAT SHOULD | DO?
PROBE FAILURE If this is displayed, contact your
(sensor damaged) local authorize service centre.

Empty the internal safety tank,
FULL TANK following the instructions in the
F I: (safety tank full) "End of season operations"

paragraph.

-08-




Remote Control

On/Off button '\) Fan speed button
[\
Increase button % Mode button

Decrease button <} Swing button

Timer button ,.,,h{ Sleep button

Unit Switch button

————

\ Point the remote control at the receiver on the appliance.

\ The remote control must be no more than 7 meters away from the appliance (without
obstacles between the remote control and the receiver).

\ The remote control must be handled with extreme care. Do not drop it or expose it to direct sunlight
or sources of heat. If the remote control do not work, please try to take out the battery, and put it back
again.

MAX 7 metres

<::(>
INSERTING OR REPLACING THE BATTERIES

e Remove the cover on the rear of the remote control;
e Insert two "AAA" 1.5V batteries in the correct
position (see instructions inside the battery compartment;

NOTE:
\  If the remote control unit is replaced or disposed of, the batteries must be removed and discarded in
accordance with current legislation as they are harmful to the environment.
V' Do not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable
(nickel-cadmium) batteries.
V' Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak.
V' If the remote control is not be used for a certain length of time, remove the batteries.

COOL mode
- N\
Ideal for hot muggy weather when you need to cooling and ' '
. gt 4 <7
dehumidify the room. , , '
To set this mode correctly: —_—

—Press the “ —IE ” button a number of times until the “Cool” symbol light appears.
—Select the target temperature18°C-32°C (64°F-90°F) by pressing the “A” or “v” button until the
corresponding value is displayed.
—Select the required fan speed by pressing the “ r( 7 button to select the required fan speed: High
/ Low / Auto.
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The most suitable temperature for the room during the summer varies from 24°C to 27°C(75°F to 81°F ).
You are recommended, however, not to set a temperature much below the outdoor temperature. The
fan speed difference is more noticeable when the appliance is under FAN mode but may not be
noticeable under COOL mode.

FAN mode

When using the appliance in this mode, the air hose does not

need to be attached.

e Pressthe % button a number of times until the “Fan” symbol appears.

e Select the required fan speed by pressing the ?{ button to select the required fan speed: High /

Low

DRY mode

Ideal to reduce room humidity (spring and autumn, damp rooms rainy periods, etc).
In dry mode, the appliance should be prepared in the same way ' '

as for cool mode, with the air exhaust hose attached to enable ’-' ,-'
the moisture to be discharged outside. —

To set this mode correctly:

e Press the % button a number of times until the “Dry” symbol appears.

e In this mode, fan speed is selected automatically by the appliance and can not be set manually.

SMART mode

The appliance chooses automatically whether to operate in cool, fan or heat mode(some certain
models have not heat mode) .

To set this mode correctly:

e Press the [D:E button a number of times until the screen display like below:
-

o |$ |____* 0 D ‘*__‘__*

It is AUTO mode when the display will be running circulating.

e Select the required fan speed by pressing the ?{ button to select the required fan speed: High /
Low / Auto.

If the appliance is cooling only model, the unit operates in Fan mode when the room temperature is
below 23°C (73°F), and Cool mode when the room temperature is above 23°C(73°F).

If the appliance is cooling and heating model, the unit operates in Heat mode when the room
temperature is below 20°C (68°F), and Fan mode when the room temperature is from 20°C (68°F) to
23°C(73°F), and Cool mode when the room temperature is above 23°C (73°F).
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SWING function {'

This function moves the deflectors to adjust the direction of the air flow.

To set this function correctly:

e Pressthe {) button to select the horizontal deflector to automatically move up and down.
e Pressthe /\ button again to switch off this function.

SLEEP function

This function is useful for the night as it gradually reduces operation of the appliance.
To set this function correctly:

e Select the cool or heat mode as described above.

e Pressthe .-Jh{ button.

The appliance operates in the previously selected mode.

When you choose the sleep function, the screen will reduce the brightness, and the fan speed is low.

The SLEEP function maintains the room at optimum temperature without excessive fluctuations in
either temperature or humidity with silent operation. Fan speed is always at Low, while room
temperature and humidity vary gradually to ensure the most comfortable.

When in COOL mode, the selected temperature will increase by 1°C(1°F) per hour in a 2 hour period.
This new temperature will be maintained for the next 6 hours. Then the appliance turn it off.

When in HEAT mode, the selected temperature will decrease by 1°C(1°F) per hour in a 3 hour period.
This new temperature will be maintained for the next 5 hours. Then the appliance turn it off.

The SLEEP function can be canceled at any time during operation by pressing the "Sleep", "Mode" or
"fan speed" button.

In DRY and SMART mode, SLEEP function is still available.

SETTING THE TIMER
-This timer can be used to delay the appliance startup or shutdown, this avoids wasting
electricity by optimising operating periods.

Programming start up
e Turn on the appliance, choose the mode you want, for example cool, 24°C, high fan speed.
Turn off the appliance.

e Press the G—) button, the “ Timer ” symbol and number of hours flash.

e Pressthe" A"/"v " button until the corresponding time is displayed.
e Wait about 5 seconds, the timer will be active, the “ Timer ” symboal is light.

e Press again the (5 button or the Q) button, the timer will be canceled, and the “ Timer”

symbol will disappear from screen.
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Programming shut down

e When the appliance is running, press the (B button, the “ Timer ” symbol and number of
hours flash.

e Pressthe" A" /" v "button until the corresponding time is displayed.
e Wait about 5 seconds, the timer will be active, the “ Timer ” symbol is light.

e Press again the (D button or the (1) button, the timer will be canceled, and the “ Timer’

symbol will disappear from screen.

Switch the unit of temperature
When the appliance is running, press the °C/°F button, then you can change the

unit of temperature.

For example: _' '_’ ' '_
Before change, in cool mode, the screen display like fig left. - | | —’
After change, in cool mode, the screen display like fig right. Fig.1 Fig.2

TIPS FOR CORRECT USE

To get the best from your appliance, follow these recommendations:
e Close the windows and doors in the room to be air conditioned (fig. 21). When installing the

appliance semi-permanently, you should leave a door slightly open (as little as 1 cm) to guarantee
correct ventilation;

Protect the room from direct exposure to the sun by partially closing curtains and/or blinds to make
the appliance much more economical to run (fig. 22);

Never rest objects of any kind on the appliance;

Do not block the air inlet or outlet of the appliance. Reduced air flow will result in poor performance
and could damage the unit (fig. 23).

Make sure there are no heat sources in the room;

Never use the appliance in very damp rooms (laundries for example).

Never use the appliance outdoors.

Make sure the appliance is standing on a level surface. If necessary, place the castor locks under

the front wheels.

W

2
=
/ A

&

close
doors and
windows

“N/
>~

do not cover o
the applian—
ce

close
curtains
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WATER DRAINAGE METHOD

When there is excess water condensation inside the unit, the appliance stops running and shows
“F t” (FULL TANK as mentioned in SELF-DIAGNOSIE). This indicates that the water condensation

needs to be drained using the following procedures:

Manual Draining (fig.24)

Water may need to be drained in high humidity areas

1 .Unplug the unit from power source.

2. Place a drain pan under the lower drain plug. See diagram.

3. Remove the lower drain plug.

4. Water will drain out and collect in the drain pan (not supplied ).
5. After the water is drained, replace the lower drain plug firmly. Drain outlet
6.Turn on the unit.

Drain cap

Middle drainage

When unit running in Dry mode, you can choose the way below to drainage.

1 .Unplug the unit from the power source.

2. Remove the drain plug (fig A). While doing this operation some residual water may spill, so please
have a pan to collect the water.

3. Connect the drain hose (1/2" or 12.7mm, maybe not supplied). (fig B)

4. The water can be continuously drained through the hose into a floor drain or bucket.

5. Turn on the unit.

Garden hose or
drainage hose

Drain cap

NOTE
Please be sure that the height of and section of the drain hose should not be higher than that of the
drain outlet, or the water tank may not be drained. (fig.26 and fig.27)

VIR A X
1IN
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CLEANING
Before cleaning or maintenance, turn the appliance off by pressing the Q) button on the control

panel or remote control, wait for a few minutes then unplug from the mains socket.

CLEANING THE CABINET

You should clean the appliance with a slightly damp cloth then dry with a dry cloth.
e Never wash the appliance with water. It could be dangerous.

e Never use petrol, alcohol or solvents to clean the appliance.

e Never spray insecticide liquids or similar.

CLEANING THE AIR FILTERS

To keep your appliance working efficiently, you should clean the
filter every month of

operation.

The filter can take out like fig below.

the filter. It can result in the risk of personal injury.

Use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust accumulations from the filter. If it is very dirty, immerse in warm
water and rinse a number of times. The water should never be hotter than 40°C (104°F). After washing,
leave the filter to dry then attach the intake grille to the appliance.

START-END OF SEASON OPERATIONS

START OF SEASON CHECKS

Make sure the power cable and plug are undamaged and the earth system is efficient.
Follow the installation instructions precisely.

END OF SEASON OPERATIONS
To empty the internal circuit completely of water, remove the cap.

Run off all water left into a basin. When all the water has
been drained, put the cap back in place.
Clean the filter and dry thoroughly before putting back.

Strictest operation environment:
Cooling mode: 18°C-35°C (64°F-95°F)
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

The appliance
does not come on

e There is no current

e |t is not plugged into the
mains

e The internal safety device
has tripped

o Wait

e Plug into the mains

e Wait 30 minutes, if the problem
persists, contact your service
center

The appliance
works for a short time
only

e Here are bends in the air
exhaust hose

e Something is preventing
the air from being
discharged

o Position the air exhaust hose
correctly, keeping it as short
and free of curves as possible
to avoid bottlenecks

e Check and remove any
obstacles obstructing air
discharge

The appliance
works, but does not
cool the room

e Windows, doors and/or
curtains open

e Close doors, windows and
curtains, bearing in mind the
"tips for correct use" given
above

e There are heat sources in
the
room (oven, hairdryer, etc)

e Eliminate the heat sources

e The air exhaust hose is
detached from the
appliance

e Fit the air exhaust hose in the
housing at the back of the
appliance

e The technical specification

of the appliance is not
adequate for the room in

which it is located

During operation,
there is an unpleasant
smell in the room

e Air filter clogged

e Clean the filter as described
above

The appliance

does not operate for
about three minutes
after restarting it

e The internal compressor
safety
device prevents the
appliance from being
restarted until three
minutes have elapsed
since it was last turned off

e Wait. This delay is part of
normal operation

The following
message appears on
the display:

PF / FE

e The appliance has a self
diagnosis system to
identify a number of
malfunctions

e See the SELF-DIAGNOSIS
Chapter
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OCEAN

Climatiseur portable
Manuel utilisateur

Merci d'avoir choisi notre appareil de qualité. Assurez-vous de lire attentivement ce
manuel d'utilisation avant de I'utiliser. Pour toute question, veuillez contacter le service
professionnel pour obtenir de I'aide.
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GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

e Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.

e Débranchez I'appareil de sa source d'alimentation pendant I'entretien et lors du remplacement de
piéces et lors de son nettoyage.

e Remarque : Vérifiez sur la plaque signalétique le type de gaz réfrigérant utilisé dans votre appareil.

e Informations spécifiques concernant les appareils avec gaz réfrigérant.
Il est recommandé de ne pas percer le circuit de refroidissement de I'appareil. A la fin de sa durée
de vie utile, remettez I'appareil a un centre de collecte des déchets spécial pour élimination.
GWP(Global Warming Potential) : R410A : 2088, R134a : 1430, R290 : 3, R32 : 675.

e Ce systeme hermétiquement scellé contient des gaz a effet de serre fluorés.

o INFORMATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES : Cet appareil contient des gaz a effet de serre fluorés
couverts par le Protocole de Kyoto.

e N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour des fonctions autres que celles décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation.

e Assurez-vous que la fiche est branchée fermement et complétement dans la prise. Dans le cas
contraire, cela pourrait entrainer un risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie.

e Ne branchez pas d'autres appareils dans la méme prise, cela pourrait entrainer un risque de choc
électrique.

e Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas I'appareil ou le cordon d'alimentation, cela pourrait entrainer un
risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie. Tous les autres services doivent étre confiés a un technicien
qualifié.

e Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil a proximité d'un appareil de chauffage, d'un

radiateur ou d'une autre source de chaleur. Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait entrainer un risque

de choc électrique ou d'incendie.

Cet appareil est équipé d'un cordon doté d’un conducteur de mise a la terre raccordé a une broche

de mise a la terre ou a une languette de mise a la terre. La fiche doit étre branchée dans une prise
correctement installée et mise a la terre. Ne coupez ni ne retirez en aucun cas la broche mise a la
terre ou la languette de mise a la terre de cette fiche.

e L'appareil doit étre utilisé ou rangé de maniere a étre protégé de I'humidité, par exemple la
condensation, les éclaboussures d'eau, etc. Débranchez immédiatement I'unité si cela se produit.

e Transportez toujours votre appareil en position verticale et placez-le sur une surface stable et plane
pendant I'utilisation. Si I'appareil est transporté couché sur le c6té, il doit étre remis verticalement et
laissé débranché pendant 6 heures.

e Utilisez toujours l'interrupteur du panneau de commande ou de la télécommande pour éteindre

I'appareil, et ne démarrez ni n'arrétez le fonctionnement en branchant ou débranchant le cordon

d'alimentation. Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait entrainer un risque de choc électrique.

N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques dangereux pour nettoyer ou entrer en contact avec I'appareil.

Pour éviter d'endommager la finition de surface, utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux pour nettoyer

I'appareil. N'utilisez pas de cire, de diluant ou de détergent puissant. N'utilisez pas I'appareil en

présence de substances ou de vapeurs inflammables telles que de l'alcool, des insecticides, de

I'essence, etc.

e Sil'appareil émet des sons inhabituels ou émet de la fumée ou une odeur inhabituelle, débranchez-le

immédiatement.
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e Ne nettoyez pas l'appareil avec de l'eau. L'eau peut pénétrer dans l'appareil et endommager
l'isolation, provoquant ainsi un risque de choc. Si de l'eau pénetre dans I'appareil, débranchez-le
immédiatement et contactez le service clientéle.

e Utilisez deux personnes ou plus pour soulever et installer I'appareil.

e Saisissez toujours la fiche lorsque vous branchez ou débranchez I'appareil. Ne débranchez jamais
I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon. Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait entrainer un risque de choc
électrique et des dommages.

e Installez I'appareil sur un sol solide et plat capable de supporter jusqu'a 50 kg (110 Ib). L'installation
sur un sol meuble ou non nivelé peut entrainer des dommages matériels et des blessures
corporelles.

e Détails du type et du calibre des fusibles : T, 250 V CA, 3,15A.

ATTENTION

1. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu'elles n'aient recu une supervision ou des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

2. Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

3. Sile CORDON D'ALIMENTATION est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son agent
de service ou des personnes possédant les mémes qualifications afin d'éviter un danger.

4. L'appareil doit étre installé conformément aux réglementations nationales en matiére de cablage.

5. N'utilisez pas de moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou pour nettoyer, autres que
ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

6. L'appareil doit étre stocké dans une piece sans sources d'allumage fonctionnant en continu (par
exemple : flammes nues, appareil a gaz en fonctionnement ou appareil de chauffage électrique en
fonctionnement).

7. Ne pas percer ou brdler.

8. Soyez conscient que les réfrigérants ne peuvent avoir aucune odeur.
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DESCRIPTION

1. Déflecteur 7. Grille de sortie
2. Récepteur de d'air
télécommande 8. Grille d'admission
3. Roulettes 9. Cable
4. Panneau de commande d'alimentation
5. Poignée (des deux cbtés) 10. Support de fiche
6. Grille d'admission 11. Drainage central
ACCESSOIRES .
12. Point
d'évacuation du
condenseur
NOM Piéces
Entrée du tuyau
Tuyau 1jeu

d'évacuation
Sortie du tuyau

Kit de glissiére de .
. 1jeu
fenétre
Télécommande lie
u
Pile !
Tuyau de Drainage 1jeu

Remarque : Toutes les illustrations de ce manuel sont fournies a des fins explicatives uniquement.
Votre appareil peut étre Iégérement différent.
Assurez-vous que tous les accessoires sont retirés de I'emballage avant utilisation.
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Instructions d'installation

Retirez la sortie du tuyau

Avant d'installer le tuyau d’évacuation, suivez les illustrations
de la figure pour retirer la sortie du tuyau.

1 - Appuyez sur le crochet.

2 - Retirez la sortie du tuyau vers le haut.

ECHAPPEMENT DE L'AIR CHAUD
Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil en mode froid, I'échange d'air chaud du condenseur doit étre
complétement évacué de la piece.

Positionnez tout d’abord I'appareil sur un sol plat et assurez-vous qu'il y a un dégagement minimum de
45 cm (18 po) autour de I'appareil, et que celui-ci se trouve a proximité d'une source d'alimentation
de sortie a circuit unique.

i )

-
I'entrée du tuyau (Fig.2). Etendre le tuyau  Fig.1

2. Etendez l'autre coté du tuyau
et vissez-le a la sortie du

tuyau (Fig.3). @ N
[

3. Installez I'entrée du tuyau L

dans l'unité (Fig.4). Fig.2

4. Fixez la sortie du tuyau dans

({
le kit de glissiére de fenétre et «««««(««(«(‘

scellez. (Fig. 5 et 6). Fig.3

1. Fixez la sortie du tuyau dans le kit de glissiére de fenétre et scellez. (Fig. 5 et 6).

Fenétre
verticale >
vy ¥
Fenétre
horizontale
C<b |
N
Glisslére de fenétre \
Glissi¢re de fenétre

Fig.5 Fig.6

Le kit de glissiere de fenétre a été congu pour s'adapter a la plupart des applications de fenétres
verticales et horizontales standard. Cependant, il peut étre nécessaire pour vous de modifier certains
aspects des procédures d'installation pour certains types de fenétres. Le kit de glissiere de fenétre
peut étre fixé a l'aide de vis.
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REMARQUE : Si I'ouverture de la fenétre est inférieure a la longueur
minimale du kit de curseur de fenétre, coupez I'extrémité sans la C)
maintenir suffisamment courte pour tenir dans I'ouverture de la
fenétre. Ne découpez jamais le trou dans le kit de glissiere de
fenétre.

INSTALLATION DU KIT DE GLISSIERE DE FENETRE
1: Piéces :

A) Panneau

B) Panneau avec un trou

C) Vis/goupille

Couper le coté
opposédu trou

2 : Montage :
Faites glisser le Panneau B dans le Panneau A et réglez la taille Cs
en fonction de la largeur de la fenétre. La taille des fenétres F

varie. Lors du dimensionnement de la largeur de la fenétre, \L B Q

assurez-vous que l'ensemble du kit de fenétre est exempt e
d'espaces entre les espaces et/ou de poches d'air lors de la prise E
de mesures. e

3: Bloquer la vis/goupille

Bloquez la vis/goupille dans les trous qui correspondent a la largeur que votre fenétre nécessite pour
s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas d'espaces ou de poches d'air dans I'ensemble du kit de fenétre apres
l'installation.

POSITIONNEMENT

e 'appareil doit étre placé sur une base solide pour minimiser le bruit et les vibrations. Pour un
positionnement sUr et sécurisé, placez |'appareil sur un sol lisse et de niveau suffisamment solide
pour supporter l'appareil.

e |'appareil est doté de roulettes pour faciliter son positionnement mais il ne doit étre déplacé sur les
roulettes que sur des surfaces lisses et planes. Soyez prudent lorsque vous faites rouler I'appareil
sur des surfaces recouvertes de moquette. Soyez prudent et protégez les planchers lorsque vous le
faites rouler sur des planchers de bois. N'essayez pas de faire rouler I'appareil sur des objets.

e | 'appareil doit étre placé a portée d'une prise de terre correctement calibrée.

e Ne placez jamais d'obstacles autour de I'entrée ou de la sortie d'air de I'appareil.

e Laissez au moins 45cm (18po) d'espace autour de I'appareil et par rapport au mur ainsi
qu’au-dessus de celui-ci pour un fonctionnement efficace.

e Le tuyau peut étre déroulé, mais il est préférable de garder la longueur minimale requise.
Assurez-vous également que le tuyau ne présente pas de coudes ou d'affaissements prononcés.
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DESCRIPTION DE L'ECRAN D'AFFICHAGE ET DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

D B A C
| |
Timer B 'ZI:I:: '-, '-' : :;:I B Sleep
Auto B ,_' ’-' B Dry
[CAL BAVAFARR OO

|
1

1. Bouton de minuterie

2. Bouton de vitesse du ventilateur

3. Bouton Diminuer
4 Ecran d'affichage
5. Bouton Augmenter
6.Bouton MODE
7.Bouton STAND-BY

2

MISE EN MARCHE DE L'APPAREIL
Branchez la fiche dans la prise de courant et I'appareil est en veille.

Appuyez sur le bouton Q) pour mettre I'appareil en marche. La derniére

la fonction active lorsque I'appareil a été éteint apparaitra.

Mode COOL

L
345 6

A Symbole de mode

B Symbole de vitesse du ventilateur

C Symbole de nuit

D Symbole de minuterie

Idéal par temps chaud et humide lorsque vous avez besoin de refroidir et

déshumidifier la piece.
Pour régler ce mode correctement :

e Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton (:} jusqu'a ce que le

le symbole « Cool » apparaisse.

e Sélectionnez la températurecible18°C-32°C (64°F -90°F) en appuyant sur
le bouton A ou V jusqu’a ce que la valeur correspondante soit affichée.

-

X

e Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton sfs pour sélectionner la
vitesse de ventilateur requise : Elevée / Faible / Auto.

La température la plus appropriée pour la piece pendant I'été varie entre 24°C et 27°C (entre 75°F et
81°F). Il est toutefois recommandé de ne pas régler une température trés inférieure a la température
extérieure. La différence de vitesse du ventilateur est plus perceptible lorsque I'appareil est en mode
FAN (ventilation), mais peut ne pas étre perceptible en mode Cool (climatisation).
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Mode FAN
Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil dans ce mode, le tuyau d'air ne
doit étre attaché.
e Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton {:} jusqu'a ce que le symbole « Ventilateur » apparaisse.
e Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton 5:1 pour sélectionner la

vitesse de ventilateur requise : Fort / Faible.

e [ 'écran s'affiche comme suit :
-—"
- -
- a8 a— a8
Tres élevé Faible
Mode DRY
Idéal pour réduire I'humidité de la piece (printemps et automne, piéces humides, périodes pluvieuses,
etc.).

En mode sec, I'appareil doit étre préparé de la méme maniere que pour le mode Cool (climatisation),
avec le tuyau d'évacuation d'air fixé pour permettre a I'humidité d'étre évacuée a I'extérieur.
Pour régler ce mode correctement :

e Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton {:} jusqu'a ce que le ' '
) < 7
Le symbole « Dry » (sec) apparait. L'écran affiche « g} ». '_' , '

e Dans ce mode, la vitesse du ventilateur est sélectionnée automatiquement
par I'appareil et ne peut pas étre réglée manuellement.

Mode SMART

L'appareil choisit automatiquement de fonctionner en mode Cool ou en mode Fan.

Pour régler ce mode correctement :

e Appuyez sur le bouton {f} plusieurs fois jusqu'a ce que I'écran s'affiche comme ci-dessous :

O Y- A

e Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton s:q pour sélectionner la

vitesse de ventilateur requise : Elevée / Faible / Auto.

Si l'appareil est un modeéle de climatisation uniquement, il fonctionne en mode Fan (ventilation)
lorsque la température ambiante est inférieure a 23°C (73°F) et en mode Cool (climatisation) lorsque
la température ambiante est supérieure a 23°C (73°F).

Si I'appareil est un modéle de climatisation et de chauffage, il fonctionne en mode Heat (Chauffage)
lorsque la température ambiante est inférieure a 20°C (68°F) et en mode Fan (ventilation)

lorsque la température ambiante est comprise entre 20°C (68°F) et 23°C (73°F), et en

Mode Cool (climatisation) lorsque la température ambiante est supérieure a 23°C (73°F).
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REGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE

- Cette minuterie peut étre utilisée pour retarder le démarrage ou l'arrét de I'appareil, ce qui évite le

gaspillage
d’électricité en optimisant les périodes de fonctionnement.

Démarrage de la programmation

e Allumez I'appareil, choisissez le mode que vous souhaitez, par exemple Cool (climatisation),

24°C, haute vitesse du ventilateur. Eteignez I'appareil.

e Appuyez sur le bouton '@-‘ , le symbole « Minuterie» et le nombre d'heures clignotent.

e Appuyez sur le bouton « A » / « V » jusqu'a ce que I'heure correspondante soit affichée.
e Attendez environ 5 secondes, la minuterie sera activée, le symbole « Minuterie » est allumé.

A . . e . '
e Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton de Minuterie @ ou sur le bouton (1) ; la minuterie sera

annulée et le symbole de Minuterie disparaitra de I'écran.

Programmation de I'arrét

e Lorsque I'appareil est en marche, appuyez sur le bouton '@-‘ , le symbole « Minuterie » et le

nombre d'heures clignotent.

e Appuyez sur le bouton « A » / « V » jusqu'a ce que I'heure correspondante soit affichée.
e Attendez environ 5 secondes, la minuterie sera activée, le symbole « Minuterie » est allumé.

\ . ) . .
e Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton de Minuterie @ ou sur le bouton Q) ; la minuterie sera

annulée et le symbole de Minuterie disparaitra de I'écran.

Changer l'unité de température

Quand l'appareil est en marche, maintenez les boutons « A » et « vV » enfoncés simultanément

pendant 3 secondes puis vous pouvez changer I'unité de mesure

de température.

Par exemple :

Avant le changement, en mode Cool, I'écran s'affiche comme
dans la fig1.

Apres le changement, en mode Cool, I'écran s'affiche comme
dans la fig2.

T
L1 (|
Fig.1 Fig.2

Les fonctions suivantes sont facultatives. Veuillez-vous référer a I'objet réel, simplement parce que ces

fonctions n'appartiennent qu'a certains modeles.
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AUTODIAGNOSTIC

L'appareil dispose d'un systeme d'autodiagnostic pour

dysfonctionnements.

Les messages d'erreur sont affichés sur I'écran de I'appareil.

identifier

SIL'ECRAN
AFFICHE

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE ?

oC

rr

PROBE FAILURE
(Anomalie du
capteur)

Si cela s'affiche, contactez votre
centre de service agréé local.

Cv
;

[

FULL TANK
(réservoir de sécurité
plein)

Vider le réservoir de sécurité
interne,

en suivant les instructions du
paragraphe

« Opérations de fin de saison »
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Télécommande

Bouton Bouton de vitesse
marche/arrét "\' du ventilateur

Bouton Augmenter Cto] Bouton Mode
(m}

Bouton de
basculement

<> 6

Bouton Diminuer <
?

Bouton  Timer

Bouton Sleep (nuit
@ (temporisateur) r"h{ ! P (nuit)
Bouton de
°CI°F commutation de
I'unité

\ Pointez la télécommande sur le récepteur de I'appareil.

\ La télécommande ne doit pas se trouver a plus de 7 métres de I'appareil (sans
obstacles entre la télécommande et le récepteur).

\ La télécommande doit étre manipulée avec un soin extréme. Ne la laissez pas tomber ou ne
I'exposez pas a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a des sources de chaleur. Si la télécommande ne
fonctionne pas, essayez de retirer la pile et de la remettre.

7 métres Max

INSERTION OU REMPLACEMENT LES PILES
e Retirez le couvercle a I'arriére de la télécommande ;
e Mettez les deux piles « AAA » de 1,5V dans la bonne
position (voir les instructions a l'intérieur du compartiment des piles ;

REMARQUE :
\ Si la télécommande est remplacée ou mise au rebut, les piles doivent étre retirées et jetées
conformément a la Iégislation en vigueur car elles sont nocives pour I'environnement.
\ Ne mélangez pas les piles usagées et neuves. Ne mélangez pas de piles alcalines, standard
(carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
v Ne jetez pas les piles au feu. Les piles peuvent exploser ou fuir.
\ Si la télécommande n'est pas utilisée pendant un certain temps, retirez les piles.
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Mode COOL — —
Idéal par temps chaud et humide lorsque vous avez besoin de refroidir et s’ Ve,
déshumidifier la piéce. ,_ ’_’
Pour régler ce mode correctement :

- Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton « —IE » jusqu'a ce que le symbole lumineux « Cool »
apparaisse.

- Sélectionnez la température cible18°C-32°C (64°F-90°F) en appuyant sur le bouton « A » ou « vV »
jusqu'a ce que la valeur correspondante soit affichée.

- Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton « ?{ » pour sélectionner la
vitesse de ventilateur requise : Elevée / Faible / Auto.

La température la plus appropriée pour la piéce pendant I'été varie entre 24°C et 27°C (entre 75°F et
81°F). Il est toutefois recommandé de ne pas régler une température tres inférieure a la température
extérieure. La différence de vitesse du ventilateur est plus perceptible lorsque I'appareil est en mode
FAN (ventilateur), mais peut ne pas étre perceptible en mode COOL (climatisation).

Mode FAN
Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil dans ce mode, le tuyau d'air ne
doit étre attaché.

. . o . . I

e Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Q:, jusqu'a ce que le symbole « Fan» (ventilation)
apparaisse.

e Sélectionnez la vitesse du ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton ?{ pour sélectionner la

vitesse du ventilateur requise : Elevée / Faible

Mode DRY
Idéal pour réduire I'humidité de la piéce (printemps et automne, piéces humides,
périodes pluvieuses, etc.).

En mode DRY, l'appareil doit étre préparé de la méme maniére ' '
que pour le mode Cool, avec le tuyau d'évacuation d'air fixé pour permettre ’-' ,-'
a I'humidité a évacuer a l'extérieur. —

Pour régler ce mode correctement :
e Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Qﬁ jusqu'a ce que le symbole « Dry » (sec) apparaisse.

e Dans ce mode, la vitesse du ventilateur est sélectionnée automatiquement par I'appareil et ne peut
pas étre réglée manuellement.

Mode SMART

L'appareil choisit automatiquement de fonctionner en mode Cool, Fan ou Heat (certains modéles n'ont
pas de mode Heat) .
Pour régler ce mode correctement :

e Appuyez sur le bouton Eb plusieurs fois jusqu'a ce que I'écran s'affiche comme ci-dessous :

-
$ T $ N $ TR
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Il est en mode AUTO lorsque l'affichage défile.
e Sélectionnez la vitesse du ventilateur requise en appuyant sur le bouton ?{ pour sélectionner la

vitesse du ventilateur requise : Elevée / Faible / Auto.

Si I'appareil est un modéle de climatisation uniquement, il fonctionne en mode Fan (ventilation) lorsque
la température ambiante est inférieure a 23°C (73°F) et en mode Cool (climatisation) lorsque la
température ambiante est supérieure a 23°C (73°F).

Si I'appareil est un modeéle de climatisation et de chauffage, il fonctionne en mode Heat (Chauffage)
lorsque la température ambiante est inférieure a 20°C (68°F), et en mode Fan (ventilation) lorsque la
température ambiante est comprise entre 20°C (68°F) et 23°C(73°F), et en mode Cool (climatisation)
lorsque la température ambiante est supérieure a 23°C (73°F). f

Fonction SWING

Cette fonction déplace les déflecteurs pour ajuster la direction du flux d'air.

Pour configurer cette fonction correctement :

e Appuyez sur le bouton £\ pour sélectionner le déflecteur horizontal pour qu'il se déplace
automatiquement vers le haut et vers le bas.

e Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton /N pour désactiver cette fonction.

Fonction SLEEP

Cette fonction est utile pour la nuit car elle réduit progressivement le fonctionnement de I'appareil.
Pour configurer cette fonction correctement :

e Sélectionnez le mode Cool (Climatisation) ou Heat (Chauffage) comme décrit ci-dessus.

e Appuyez sur le bouton r“h{ .

L'appareil fonctionne dans le mode sélectionné précédemment.

Lorsque vous choisissez la fonction Sleep (nuit), I'écran réduit la luminosité, et la vitesse du ventilateur
est faible.

La fonction SLEEP (nuit) maintient la piece a une température optimale sans fluctuations excessives
de température ou d'’humidité avec un fonctionnement silencieux. La vitesse du ventilateur est
toujours basse, tandis que la température et I'numidité ambiantes varient progressivement pour
assurer le plus grand confort.

En mode COOL, la température sélectionnée augmentera de 1°C (1°F) par heure sur une période de 2
heures. Cette nouvelle température sera maintenue pendant les 6 heures suivantes. Ensuite,
I'appareil I'éteint.

En mode HEAT (chauffage), la température sélectionnée diminuera de 1°C (1°F) par heure sur une
période de 3 heures. Cette nouvelle température sera maintenue pendant les 5 heures suivantes.
Ensuite, I'appareil I'éteint.

La fonction SLEEP (NUIT) peut étre annulée a tout moment pendant le fonctionnement en appuyant
sur le bouton « Sleep », « Mode » ou « Fan speed » (vitesse de ventilation).

En mode DRY (sec) et SMART (intelligent), la fonction SLEEP (nuit) est toujours disponible.
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REGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE

- Cette minuterie peut étre utilisée pour retarder le démarrage ou l'arrét de I'appareil, ce qui évite le
gaspillage

d’électricité en optimisant les périodes de fonctionnement.

Démarrage de la programmation
e Allumez I'appareil, choisissez le mode que vous souhaitez, par exemple Cool (climatisation),
24°C, haute vitesse du ventilateur. Eteignez I'appareil.
e Appuyez sur le bouton (), le symbole « Minuterie » et le nombre d'heures clignotent.
e Appuyez sur le bouton « A » / « v » jusqu'a ce que I'heure correspondante soit affichée.
e Attendez environ 5 secondes, la minuterie sera activée, le symbole « Minuterie » est allumé.
e Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton (D ou sur le bouton (1), la minuterie sera annulée et le

symbole « Minuterie » disparaitra de I'écran.

Programmation de I'arrét
e Lorsque I'appareil est en marche, appuyez sur le bouton G—) , le symbole « Minuterie » et le

nombre d'heures clignotent.

e Appuyez sur le bouton « A » / « V » jusqu'a ce que I'heure correspondante soit affichée.

e Attendez environ 5 secondes, la minuterie sera activée, le symbole « Minuterie » est allumé.
e Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton G—) ou sur le bouton Q) la minuterie sera annulée et le

symbole « Minuterie » disparaitra de I'écran.

Changer l'unité de température

Lorsque l'appareil est en marche, appuyez sur le bouton °C/°F , puis vous pouvez changer
I'unité de température.

Par exemple :

Avant le changement, en mode Cool, I'écran s'affiche comme sur la figure de gauche.
Apres le changement, en mode Cool, I'écran s'affiche comme sur la figure de droite.

Bl T I
[ I
Fig.1 Fig.2
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CONSEILS POUR UNE UTILISATION CORRECTE

Pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre appareil, suivez ces recommandations :

e Fermez les fenétres et les portes de la piéce a climatiser (fig. 21). Lors de linstallation
semi-permanente de I'appareil, vous devez laisser une porte légerement ouverte (au moins 1 cm)
pour garantir une ventilation correcte ;

e Protégez la piece de I'exposition directe au soleil en fermant partiellement les rideaux et/ou les stores
pour rendre I'appareil beaucoup plus économique a faire fonctionner (fig. 22) ;

e Ne posez jamais d'objets de quelque nature que ce soit sur I'appareil ;

e Ne bloquez pas l'entrée ou la sortie d'air de I'appareil. Une réduction du débit d'air entrainera de
mauvaises performances et pourrait endommager l'appareil (fig. 23).

e Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de sources de chaleur dans la piéce ;

o N'utilisez jamais I'appareil dans des pieces tres humides (blanchisseries par exemple).

e N'utilisez jamais I'appareil a I'extérieur.

e Assurez-vous que l'appareil est posé sur une surface plane. Si nécessaire, placez les verrous de

roulette sous les roues avant.

0
:';n'"li’al::: '[j

Ne pas couvrir Q‘
fenétres

l'appareil

METHODE DE DRAINAGE DE L'EAU

Lorsqu'il y a un excés de condensation d'eau a l'intérieur de I'appareil, I'appareil s'arréte de fonctionner
et affiche « t »(FULL TANK (RESERVOIR PLEIN) comme mentionné dans 'TAUTODIAGNOSTIC).
Cela indique que la condensation d'eau doit étre vidangée en utilisant les procédures suivantes :

Vidange manuelle (fig.24) 24]

L'eau peut avoir besoin d'étre évacuée dans les zones a forte

humidité

1. Débranchez I'appareil de la source d'alimentation.

2. Placez un bac de vidange sous le bouchon de vidange inférieur.
Voir schéma.

3. Retirez le bouchon de vidange inférieur.

Drain outlet

4. L'eau s'écoulera et s'accumulera dans le bac de vidange (non
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DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

CAUSE

SOLUTION

L’appareil
ne s'allume pas

e |l n'y a pas de courant

e || n'est pas branché au
secteur

e Le dispositif de sécurité
interne s'est déclenché

e Attendez

e Branchez I'appareil au secteur

e Attendez 30 minutes, si le
probléme persiste, contactez
votre centre de service

L’appareil

ne fonctionne que
pendant une courte
période

e Le tuyau d’évacuation d'air
présente des coudes

e Quelque chose empéche
I'air d'étre évacue

e Positionnez le tuyau
d'évacuation d'air
correctement, en le gardant
aussi court et libre de courbes
autant que possible
pour éviter les goulots
d'étranglement

e Vérifiez et retirez tout obstacle
obstruant I'évacuation d'air

L'appareil
fonctionne, mais ne
refroidit pas la piece

e Fenétres, portes et/ou
rideaux ouverts

e Fermez les portes, les fenétres
et les rideaux, en gardant a
I'esprit les « conseils pour

une utilisation )
correcte » donnés ci-dessus

e |l y a des sources de
chaleur dans le
piece (four,
séche-cheveux, etc.)

e Eliminer les sources de chaleur

e Le tuyau d'évacuation d'air
est détaché de l'appareil

e Installez le tuyau d'évacuation

d'air dans le logement a l'arriere
de l'appareil

e Les spécifications
techniques de
I'appareil ne sont pas
adaptées a la piéce dans
laquelle il se trouve

Pendant le
fonctionnement,

il y a une odeur
désagréable dans la

piece

e Filtre a air colmaté

o Nettoyez le filtre comme décrit
ci-dessus

L’appareil

ne fonctionne pas
pendant

environ trois minutes
aprés le redémarrage

e La dispositif de sécurité
interne du compresseur
empéche le redémarrage
de I'appareil tant que trois
minutes ne se sont pas
écoulées depuis son
dernier arrét

e Attendez. Ce retard fait partie
du fonctionnement normal

Le message suivant
apparait a I'écran :

PF / FE

e L'appareil dispose d'un
systeme d'autodiagnostic

pour identifier un certain
nombre de

dysfonctionnements

e \oir le Chapitre
AUTODIAGNOSTIC
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